Si51211 Data Sheet
Three Output Factory Programmable Clock Generator
The factory programmable Si51211 is a low power, small footprint and frequency flexible
programmable clock generator targeting low power, low cost and high volume consumer
and embedded applications. The device operates from a single crystal or an external
clock source and generates 1 to 3 outputs up to 170 MHz. The device is factory pro-
grammed to provide customized output frequencies and control input such as frequency
select, spread spectrum on, power down and output enable. Center spread spectrum

Pin Description
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.0  |  6
6.  Ordering Guide
Table 6.1.  Si51211 Ordering Guide
Part Number Package Type Temperature
Si51211-Axxxxx-GM 8-pin TDFN Industrial, –40 to 85 °C
Si51211-Axxxxx-GMR 8-pin TDFN—Tape and Reel Industrial, –40 to 85 °C
Si52112 Bx GM2RSi51211 Axxxxx GMR
Si512xx Programmable Clock
Generator Product Family
A = Product Revision A
xxxxx = 2nd option code
A five character code will be assigned for
each unique configuration
Operating Temp Range
G = -40 to 85°C
M = TDFN, ROHS6, Pb-free
R = Tape & Reel
(Blank) = Coil Tape
Si51211 Data Sheet
Ordering Guide
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.0  |  7
7.  Package Outline
Figure 7.1.  8-pin TDFN
Table 7.1.  Si51211 Package Dimensions
Dimension mm mils
Symbol Min Max Min Max
A 0.70 0.80 27.56 31.50
A1 0 0.05 0 1.97
A3 0.175 0.225 6.89 8.86
D 1.3 1.5 51.18 59.06
E 1.5 1.7 59.06 66.93
D2 0.20 0.30 7.87 11.81
E2 1.0 1.1 39.37 43.31
e 0.4 BSC 15.75 BSC
NX b 0.15 0.25 5.91 9.84
NX L 0.25 0.45 9.84 17.72
0 ° 0 ° 4 ° 0 ° 4 °
ND 0
NE 4
Si51211 Data Sheet
Package Outline
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.0  |  8
Dimension mm mils
Symbol Min Max Min Max
Note:
1. Spade width, lead width and lead thickness exclusive of solder plate.
2. Package outline exclusive of mold flashes and burr dimensions.
3. Coplanarity applies to the exposed pad as well as the terminals. Coplanarity shall not exceed 0.08 mm.
4. Warpage shall not exceed 0.10 mm.
5. The Terminal #1 identifier and terminal numbering convention shall conform to JESD 95-1 SPP-012. Details of Terminal #1 identi-
fier are optional, but must be located within the zone indicated. The Terminal #1 identifier may be either a mold or marked fea-
ture.
6. ND and NE refer to the number of terminals on each D and E side respectively.
Si51211 Data Sheet
Package Outline
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.0  |  9
8.  PCB Land Pattern
The figure below illustrates the PCB land pattern details for the device. The table below lists the values for the dimensions shown in the
illustration.
Figure 8.1.  Si51211 8-pin TDFN PCB Land Pattern
Table 8.1.  PCB Land Pattern Dimensions
Dimension mm
D 1.00
E 0.40
L 0.5
W 0.3
X1 1.05
Y1 0.25
Si51211 Data Sheet
PCB Land Pattern
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.0  |  10
Dimension mm
Note:
General
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm).
2. This Land Pattern Design is based on the IPC-7351 guidelines.
3. All dimensions shown are at Maximum Material Condition (MMC). Least Material Condition is calculated based on a fabrication
allowance of 0.05 mm.
Solder Mask Design
1. All metal pads are to be non-solder mask defined (NSMD). Clearance between the solder mask and the metal pad is to be 60 μm
minimum, all the way around the pad.
Stencil Design
1. A stainless steel, laser-cut and electro-polished stencil with trapezoidal walls should be used to assure good solder paste release.
2. The stencil thickness should be 0.125 mm (5 mils).
3. The ratio of stencil aperture to land pad size should be 1:1 for all perimeter pads.
4. A 2x1 array of 0.55 mm square openings on 0.90 mm pitch should be used for the center ground pad.
Card Assembly
1. A No-Clean, Type-3 solder paste is recommended.
2. The recommended card reflow profile is per the JEDEC/IPC J-STD-020 specification for Small Body Components.
Si51211 Data Sheet